AUTOMATIC CUTTING INSTALLATION
ESSENTIAL
OXYCUTTING
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE AND MAINTENANCE
INSTALLATION N° P07085005NG / P07085015NG
 EDITION  : EN Instructions for use REF : 8695 4985
 REVISION : F
 DATE : 03-2024  Original instructions

ESSENTIAL OXYCUTTING  F-31
3 - SPARE PARTS
How to order
The photos or sketches identify nearly every part in a machine or an installation
The descriptive tables include 3 kinds of items:
➢ those normally held in stock: 
➢ articles not held in stock:  
➢ those available on request:  no marks
(For these, we recommend that you send us a copy of the page with the list of parts duly
completed. Please specify in the Order column the number of parts desired and indicate the
type and the serial number of your equipment.)
For items noted on the photos or sketches but not in the tables, send a copy of the page
concerned, highlighting the particular mark.
For example:
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
1 W000XXXXXX   Machine interface board
2 W000XXXXXX   Flowmeter
3 9357 XXXX   Silk-screen printed front panel
➢ For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
F - MAINTENANCE 8695 4985 / E
F-32  ESSENTIAL OXYCUTTING
3.1 Gas assembly and solenoid valve assembly
A Gas assembly
B Solenoid valve assembly
OA Ignition option
OC Torch option
G1 Fuel supply
G2 Oxygen supply (for heating and cutting)
8695 4985 / E F - MAINTENANCE
ESSENTIAL OXYCUTTING  F-33
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
G1+
G30
P07085062   Fuel supply pipe assembly, 40m
G2+
G10
P07085061   Oxygen supply pipe assembly, 40m
G11 W000400409   Steel gas filter (identical for all gases)
G13 W000381936   Cutting O2 line: regulation valve
G14+
G21+
G33
P07085020  
Simplified oxy manifold assembly (not present if
only one torch)
G20 W000381935   Heating O2 line: regulation valve
G31 W000400409   Steel gas filter (identical for all gases)
G32 W000400410   Fuel gas pressure switch
G3 P07085060   Transverse propane/acetylene (orange/red) pipe
G4 P07052947   Transverse heating oxygen pipe
G5 P07052946   Transverse cutting oxygen pipe
G40 W000381937   Propane line: selecting solenoid valve
 W000381938   Acetylene line: selecting solenoid valve
G41 W000381940   Cutting O2 line: Selecting solenoid valve
G42 W000381943   Heating O2 line: Selecting solenoid valve
G43 W000381937   Ignition solenoid valve- propane
 W000381938   Ignition solenoid valve- acetylene
G44 W000290913  
Fuel gas flame arrester
=> MACH OXY - MACH HP
G45 W000290912  
Oxygen flame arrester (heating)
=> MACH OXY - MACH HP
 W000290914  
Flame arrester G1/4 (heating)
=> for MACH HPi torch
G46 W000374692  
Oxygen flame arrester (cutting)
=> MACH HP
G47    Torch (see specific instructions)
G48    Ignition (see instructions 8695 4986)
 W000381948   Strong adhesive compatible with oxygen
➢ For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
F - MAINTENANCE 8695 4985 / E
F-34  ESSENTIAL OXYCUTTING
3.2 Process HPC2 and tool holder control system in main cabinet
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
E1 W000400411   Step motor variable drive
E2 W000400412   X20BC00G3 Ethercat coupler module
 W000400413   X20PS9400 power supply module
 W000400414   X20CM8281 input/output module
 W000383711   X20BB80 back panel
 W000383702   X20BM11 back panel
 W000383703   X20TB12 terminal block
➢ For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
8695 4985 / E F - MAINTENANCE
ESSENTIAL OXYCUTTING  F-35
3.3 HPCIII process control assembly (main cabinet)
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
E1 AS-CS-C5703329   GL10 power supply module
E2 AS-CS-C5703330   GL10 EtherCAT module
E3 AS-CS-C5703324   GL10 16 digital inputs module
E4 AS-CS-C5703325   GL10 16 digital outputs module
E5 AS-CS-C5703326   GL10 4 analog inputs module
E6 AS-CS-C5703327   GL10 4 analog outputs module
➢ For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
Important: the input/output modules are powered with 230VAC.
F - MAINTENANCE 8695 4985 / E
F-36  ESSENTIAL OXYCUTTING
PERSONAL NOTES
Lincoln Electric France S.A.S.
Avenue Franklin Roosevelt 76120 Le Grand Quevilly
76121 Le Grand Quevilly cedex